

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE AUDUBON SOCIETY,)
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, and)
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR)
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY,)

Plaintiffs,)
vs.)

Case No. 1:06-cv-223

Secretary, United States Department of the)
Interior, DALE HALL, Director of)
United States Fish And Wildlife Service,)
and UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE)
SERVICE, an administrative agency)
of the United States Department of the)
Interior,)

Defendants.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Vivian Houghton, DE Bar #
Houghton, Holly & Gray LLP
800 West Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-0518

William Rostov
Kevin Golden
Center for Food Safety
2601 Mission Street, Suite 803
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 826-2770

Paula Dinerstein
Jeffrey Ruch
Public Employees For Environmental Responsibility
2000 P Street, NW; Suite 240
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 265-7337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS 4-6

STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STATEMENTS OF FACTS9

ARGUMENT13

I. THERE IS NO ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT THE DEFENDANTS
ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY VIOLATING THE
NATIONAL WIDLIFE REFUGE SYSTEM ADMINISTRATON ACT WHEN
THEY ALLOWED FARMING AT THE PRIME HOOK REFUGE WITHOUT
MAKING REQUIRED COMPATIBILITY DETERMINATIONS15

 A. NWRSAA Requires Defendants To Make A Compatibility
 Determination Prior To Allowing Farming On Refuge Land.....15

 B. Defendants Violated The NWRSAA By Failing To Prepare a
 Compatibility Determination Prior To Allowing Farming On Prime
 Hook Refuge Lands18

 C. Preparation Of A Comprehensive Conservation Plan Does Not Relieve
 Defendants’ Duty To Prepare A Compatibility Determination20

II. THERE IS NO ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED
ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY VIOLATING THE NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT BY ALLOWING THE FARMING
OF GMOs AT THE PRIME HOOK REFUGE21

 A. NEPA Requires Defendants To Prepare An Environmental Assessment
 And/or Environmental Impact statement Prior To Allowing The Planting
 Of GMOs22

 1. NEPA Applies to FWS Actions Permitting the GMO Planting at Prime
 Hook Refuge24

 2. Defendants’ Repeated Approval Of An Exception To Its Own GMO
 Prohibition Policy Further Demonstrates That Permitting GMO Planting
 Constitutes Major Federal Action Requiring NEPA Compliance27

3.	Defendants Must Comply With NEPA Because None Of Defendants' Actions Are Categorically Excluded From NEPA Review	29
B.	FWS Must Prepare An EIS Because The Planting Of GMOs May Cause Significant Environmental Effects.	33
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851, 859 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass'n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723, 732 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531, 542 (1987).....	36
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9 th 2002)	29,30
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Johanns</i> , 451 F.Supp.2d 1165, 1183- 1186 (D. Hawaii 2006)	9,25,29,30
<i>Citizen to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 414 (1971)	7,8,14
<i>Curry v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 988 F. Supp. 541, 550 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	35
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 442 F.3d 1147, 1159 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 U.S. 1829 (2007)	8,14
<i>Edmonds Inst. v. Babbitt</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 1, 18 (D.D.C. 1999).....	29
<i>Geertson Seed Farms, et al. v. Johanns</i> , 2007 WL 518624 *5-10 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	34,35,37
<i>International Center for Technology Assessment v. Johanns</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 9, 29-30 (D.D.C. 2007).....	30,33
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390, 410 n. 21 (1976).....	8,14,22
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 390, 371 (1989).....	22
<i>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Butz</i> , 498 F.2d 1314, 1322-1323 (8th Cir. 1974).....	9,25
<i>Morris County Trust For Historic Preservation v. Morris County Trust</i> , 714 F.2d 271, 274-75 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	22,23,26,28
<i>NAACP v. Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 619, 630 (3rd Cir. 1978)	9,24,25,27
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d at 730	29,36

<i>New Jersey, Dept. of Env. Protection and Energy v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , 30 F.3d 403, 417 (3rd Cir. 1994)	9,24,27,28
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434, 444 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332, 350 (1989).....	8,14,22
<i>Society Hill Towers Owners' Association v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168, 179 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7,8,14
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754, 764 (9th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Wilderness Watch v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085, 1095 (11th Cir. 2004)	29

Books/Manuals

Mandelker, D., NEPA LAW & LITIG., § 7:10	29
FWS Manual, Biological Integrity, Diversity, and Environmental Health, 601 FW 3.15.....	11,12,26, 27
FWS Refuge Manual § 2.12(A).....	17

Statutes/Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7,8,13,14,27,37,38
16 U.S.C. §668dd <i>et seq.</i>	7,37
16 U.S.C. §668dd(a)(2).....	15
16 U.S.C. §668dd(a)(3)(A)	15
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(1)(A).....	7,16,18,37,38
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(A)(i)	20,21
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(B)	8,17
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(B)(vii – ix)	17
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	20

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(1)(A)(iv)	20
28 U.S.C. §2412.....	38
40 C.F.R. § 508.18(b)(4).....	9,23,24,27
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1501	23
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3, 1501.4.....	8,22,27,37,38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	23,29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	8,23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.11	8,23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	34,35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3),(4).....	34
42 U.S.C § 4321 et seq.....	21, 37
42 U.S.C. § 4331 et seq.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4)	23
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	22,23,37,38
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	23,33
50 C.F.R. § 25.12	8,16,18
50 C.F.R. 25.21(b)	7,16,18,20,37,38
50 C.F.R. § 25.21(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	13
